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CENTRAL A^t5Jge5RA5J|{g,.TRlBUNAL

JA:;ALFUR

Originel Application Mo.8/2001

Jabalpur, this the 15th day of Deceraber, 2003

Hon'ble Shri M.P.Singh, Vice Chairman
Hcn'ble Shri G. shanthappa. Judicial Member

Shiv Prasad Tamrakar
xvorking as Master Craftsraan
Ticket No . 2 7 4 2 / 4 4/p 11-1/ GI f/J MF
in Grey Iron Foundry
JABAU-UR (MF ) . ... Aprlicant

(By Advocate; Shri B.L.Nag)

Versus

1. Union of India through
the secretary
Ministry of Defence
SoUti'; Block

NIN DELHI - 110 Oil.

2. The Chairman

ordnance Factory Board
lO-A, Shahid Khudirain Bose Road
CALCUTTA - 700 001.

3. The General Manaqer
Grey Iron Foundry
JARALFUR (IT). ... Respondents

(3y Advocate: Sh. B. Da silva)

ORDER (oral)

By G. shanthappa. Judicial Member:

The above original Application is filed

seeking the follov.'ing reliefs:

a) To quash the impugned penalty
order Mo .GIf/51/VIg/Ie(28/98) dated
17-3-2000 (A-1).

b) T- quash the Incuir'-' Report dated
9-2-2000 (A-23).

c) To direct the respondent to pay
arrears of pay and allo'vences
alongwith interest there on as a
result of quashment of impugned
penalty order d'ted 17-3-2000.

d)

®) ......
f) To quash penalty order No.12605/a/vIG dated

12 Feb. 2001 (Annexure e-2/ to
Regjoinder dated 01 May, 2001).
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g) To direct the Respondent No.3 i.e.
The General Manager, Grey Iron Foundry,
Jabclpur to refund Rs .4,072/- alongvjith
interest @ 18% which has already been
recovered from the wages of the
applicant from the month of Mar 2001
to June 2001 Q Rs.1,018/- p.m. due to
implementation of enhanced penalty order
d=ted 12 Feb. 2001, thereby basic pay
was reduced for four months from
Rs.6,125/- p.m. to Rs.5,107/- p.m.

h) To direct the respondents to make
pa>'ment of differ once bf v/ages and
arrears thereon alongvjith interest
9 13% as a result of grant of relief
(f) and (g) above."

2. The brief facts of the case are that

the applicant was initially appointed as Nireman

on 7.3.1973 and as on date of filing the OA

he v/c.rking as Isaster Craftsman under Respondent Mo.3.

He pjut in 27 years of service in various capacities.

while he was working as Master Craftsman, he v/as

served with a chargesheet dated 1.6.1998, vjhich v;as

issued by Respondent No .3 thereby three charges have

been framed against the applicant which are impartial

in nature and do not fall under the category of any

misconduct, which are listed in CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

As such the said charges are not tenable in the eyes

of lavj in view of the Judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in surath Chandra Chakravarty v. state of West

Eengr-l, AlP 1971 SC 752 . The imputation of the charoes

are that the applicant said to have composed/written

a poetry titled as "Tarana" , in additi:;n to that the

following charges are also made against the applicant;

(i) Using abusive and provocative language aoainst
sr. officers of the factory by writing poetry
"Tarana" . ' '

(ii) wasting of Govt. time.

(iii) Denigrate the religious sentiments of Sr. offic
ers and thereby causing/encouraging the
com^iiunalism.
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3, ^fter receiving the chargesheet, the

applicant has submitted his reply to the chargesheet

on 10.6.1998 vdnereby he has denied the charges and

stated that he has been felsel'/ implicated in the

case >sj^by fabricating imaginary charges with

ulterior m tives to damage his service career and

to put hiia in great financial loss of recurring nature

till his life time, subsequently, an inquiry officer

has been appointed and in the inqniry_^ five witnesses

were examined and the aoplicant also made an application

dated 2.11.1998 for change of inquiry officer on the

ground of bias and as per Rule 14 of the CG3 (CCA)

Rules, 1965 for staying the inquiry proceedings

on the ground of bias. The inquiry officer has

proceeded to co.nduct the inquiry even after the

aforesaid request made by t'ne applicant. Diiring

the inquiry, the applicant was not able to attend
he

the incTuir y/ had sent a Teleorarn on 5 .4 .1999 to

the inquiry officer, thjugh the said telegram was

received in the office on 5 .4 .1999, subsevjuently,

it vjcG given to the inquiry officer on 9.4 .1999 and

the proceedings were conducted on 7th end 8th April,

1999 placing the aprlic^nt as ex-parte. As tiio

applicant V73S not allowed to participate in the

inquiry, hence, the inquiry officer has violated

the jrinci. les of natural justice. Durino the

inquiry the apolicant has made a rociuest for chance
Annexuro A-15 date.d 25 .5 .1999"'^^of ip.'-ouiry officer^^ch was rejected vide Annexure-A/l7 .

The incquiry officer has c^wicludocl the inqailry and

a Copy of the inquiry report ha'" been served cn the

applicmic anci the applicnt has submitted his^re;_ly
iii ciOGon 17 .1.2000 (Amnexure A-2Z) v;herein he has^j5^te:fients

t at he has been falsely implicated by engineering '

plot against hi;n and fabricating charges and evidences.

It is further stated that the inquiry officer
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could not ^irooS'^any of the charges and therefore

the whole Departmental Enquiry Report dated 9.2.2000

is based on no evidence and the sa-ne is liable to be

auashed.*^ /llccording to
O'y. ^ ... ....

the applicant,^^^-s passed the impugned order :U-:ted
17.3.2000, without considering the objections raised

in his rerly to the inauirv renort, imposting a

penalty of withholding of two increments a;ith cumulative

effect when next due for a period of two years

vide Annexure A-J . Against tl.is, the api.licent has

preferred an appeal before the appellate authority

(Respond nt !To.2)^viQe order dated 24 .6 .2000(Annexure

A-25) under Rule 23(ii) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965.

The appellate authority has modified the order of

punislunent vide order dated 12 .2 .2001 vide Annexure-s/;
att ached

to the rejoinder. The relevant portion of the

order of the appellate authority is as follows;

"  since a minor penalty has been
imposed on him he should be allowdd full
pay and allovjances treating the suspension
period as unjustified, it is stated that
the disciplinary authority relying on the
ruling of Hon'ble s.C. in the case of Kulv7ant
Singh Vs. state of Punjab s.C.1991 has
teeeted the same as major penalty.

Ho'wever, taking an extreme lenient stand
in view of his impending superannuation, the
undersigned has decided to moderate the
existing penalty to that "Reduction of pay
by tv;o stages for a period of one ye~r with
cumulative effect."

view of the above, the appellate authority

lias convinced that the imj:ugned order of the disciplinary

authority is illegal but the appellate authority

instead of quashing the order of the disciplinary

authority, without issuing .'lotices and without

giving an opportunity to the applicant, the

punisnment ':)rder lias been modified. Hence, the

ai.orosci...Q proceedings are illegal and are liar;l'= ■to

•  Hence, the present CA seeking the above

^  Contcl...5/-
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5, The apclic?nt has submitted some additional

documents along v;ith his rejbinder» ••-herein the

specific contention taken by the applicant is that

the applic.'ut had requested the inquiry officer

through Telegram dated 5.4.1999 to stay the

inquiry proceedings to be held on 7.4.1999, 8.4.1999

and 9.4.1999 in view of the appeal filed by hi.o

against the decision of the General Manager dated

4.3.1999 for change of inquiry officer to the

Chairman, ordnance Factory Board, Calcutta. It is

stated that the said Telegram d-ted 5.4.1999 has

been delivered to the inquiry officer on the sane

date between 17 00 and 2000 hours, whien the applicant

v.as under suspension. However, tne inquiry officer

has deliberately ignored the Telegram and he had

Concluded the inquiry ex-parte. Hence, he has

violated the principles of natural justice.

The applicant has also relied on the Judgement of

this Tribunal in CA Ho.712/1990 in V.V.Ramaiah

V. General Manager, S.C.Railway, Secunderebad and

ethers, reported in 262. Swamy's CL Digest 1993 page

400, wherein it has been held that Funishmient of

reduction to lower stage having effect of reduction

or psy p:ermanently xvith effect on pensionerv entitlements

cannot be imposed beyond the period till 10 months

prior to the date of retirem.ent'l in this view

of the matter, the applicant stated that it is

well settled position in laxi; that only Present of

India can reduce the pensi-^n as per Rule 9 of the

CCS (pension) Rules, 1972, v;hereas under the impugned

order the respondents have reduced the pension by

imposing the aforesaid p;enalty vide order d--ted 17 .3.2000

which goes beyond the date of retirement, i.e., 31.10,01

Contd 6/-
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which is not pormissible in the eye o£ law. Under the

said order of punishment, the Respondent No.3 has

reduced the basic pay fro-'u Rs.6125/- to Rs.5875/-

w.e.f. 17 ,3.2000 vjith cumulative effect for a

period of one year in the time scale of pay

of Rs .4500-125-7000 vide order dated 8.3.2001

(Annexure E-3). Hence, the applicant has filed

the aforesaid CA seeking the above reliefs.

6. Per contra, the respondents have filed

their detailed reply denying the averments made

in the OA. The sp;ecific contention in their reply

is that the applicant had requested for chance of

inc:wiry officer vide order dated 10.11.1998 but

his request was turned dovm. He had —--__I^eqnested
for change of inquiry officer and presenting officer

v-i-oe ;iis app.licaticn dated 16 .2 .1999 and after due

consideration of his representation, it was rejected

by the disciplinary authority vide order d tod 4.3.1999.

The applicant then began the dilatory tactics bv

raisi;ig irrel-^'vant, Ceaseless and unreasonable objections.

He failed to tetejart in the inquiry when it was

c-nvened on 7 .4 .1999 and 3.4.1999 insv.ite of having

been served v;it;-; the notice of hearings. The inquiry

offi^r proceeded the inquiry ex-parte and c-a i-3

af _..e "aroceediiigs as sent to cne apjolic-"-nt. on

i'.'1.1999 at about 1210 h urs, tne inquiry officer

received a teie-gr rn trom the apijlic^nt request!no that

the paroceedings should oe stayed as he intended to

j, rei.er ^n epipe-^l to tne Go airman. Ordnance Factory Toard

acainst the order of the disciplinary authority

crted 4.3.1999. The inquiry officer replied to the

Telegram vice correspondence dated 9.4 .1999 the

applicant was duly explained the entire factual
position. The apaplicr^nt preferred his repres'ont~ticn
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doted 5.4 .1999 to the Cheirraan, ordnance Factory

Board in x/hich he made falac, baseless and unreasonabxe

allegations against the inquiry officer and. the pre

sent inc! officer. Mis rGT..ressnt'"tion u'as ouxy

cons id:: red aund rejected vide a Si:esking order

dated 24.9.1999. Based upon the findings of the

inauiry officer, tho applicant was av;arded the

aforesaid punishment by tho disciplinary authority

thereafter, the appellate authority has also

awarded the punishment, after modifying the order of
♦

the disciplinary authority, as mentioned^^^rlier/pares.
Hence, the action of the resxaondents is in accordance

vjith lai«j and rules and the OA is liable to be disraissed

7. The respondents have further stated that

the appellate authority has also passed the order

in accordance v;ith rul: s as such the Judgement

relief uxjon by the applicant in OA ldo.712/90 (supra)

is not applicable to the present case. The

respondents have also denied the contention of the

applic-nt,that the charges framed against him are

fabricated and imaginary. It is also stated that

as there was no bias against the applicant, the

question of change of inquiry officer does not

arise, accordingly they rejected the request of

change of the intpuiry officer. They have further

stated that merelv because the aprplico-nt has

prefered an r.pp)eal which gives no right to avoid

tho proceedings. Tho applicant should have attended

tho proceedings and rcmruested for an adjournment

instead of .sending a telegram after the procoodinns

v;ere concluded. The contention of the applic-'nt that

by recording the proceedings in English he has been

prejudiced/cannot be sustained for a simple reas-^-n
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^hnt the spp'licant -c
'93 GomrriUniCr-ted

in English. The restondsnts heve also denied
that Respondent No.3 has totally i^oored all tt
3Ub.tlsai.„s reade hy the sjplicant belore ia,posino
tne i:e„alty ot wit:,holding ox two inorements witn
CUinulotlVS r\'r 4-l->aw-rrect .or the periods of txvo yeers
vide his order d ted 17.3.2000.

S* The respondent:, have supported the action
taken b^the respondents for Imposing the aforesaid
puhlshmont. There is no legality or irregularity
committed by the respondents, hence, the CA is
liable to be disriiigsed.

f.ftor hearing the advoc-te for the
applie-nt and after hearing the advocate
for the respondents and after perusal of the pleadings
ana documents available on record, we proceed to

finally.

10* After perusal or the pleadings and suhmissions
tnc substantive question of law Involvad in this OA
l3_^.ether the proceedings of inquiry orficer. the
order of foe disciplinary authority and foe order
of the appellate authority are illegal, violatives
the prici.iples of natural justice or not?

11. The admitted facts of the case are that
inquiry proceedings were concluded ex-parte though
the ap,pUeant had sent the telegram well in time, i.,
on 5.4 .1999. Subsequently, after recei,,t of the
telegram, the inmilrt' wa-- -ronrmi,. , ,waso .concluded. Though tha
a. flicTnt had submitted hid- -ar-rsi -i a-X, <bppliCr.-v,ion under Rule
14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules IQ-r; ^

Kuxes, I9u5 for chanvge of

inquiry Officer, on the ground of bias, the inooiry
authority have rejected th=

same without assigning proper reasons.
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The appellate authority, while exerci.eing his powers

under Rule 11 (IV) of the CG.3 (CCA) Rules, 1965,

modified the punishment order of disciplinary

authority and imposed the punishment of reduction

of pay by two stages for a period of one year

with camulative effect vide his order dated 12.2.2001

(Annexure E-2). It is very clear that the appellate

authority has modified the punishment imposed by

the disciplinary authority on the ground that the

impugned order of disciplinary authority was illegal.

In this view of the matter, we are of the considered

view that when the appellate authority has decided

that the order of the disciplinary authority is
either

ij-legal, the appellate cuthoritv has/tf^ auesh

the order of the disciplinary authority or

to remand bock the natter to the discijlinary

authority to take a view according to the

Oo, uiio ap;pellt'te authority. Hov;ever,

in the present we do not find any such action

has been taken by the arpell.-te authority. The

appellate authority, talcing a lenient view, has

srraply modified the punishment imposed by the

isci; linory outnority, wnich is n':>t sustainable

in the eyes of law as the appellate autnority

nas not given an opportunity.to the applicant

btii-or^ takino hi'^ actif^-n i •-.-i.. c!C(_j.on. Bou.. ^he aisciplinary

end appellate authorities have considered hat

tne rrocoedings of inquiry is illegal,

thoy ..eve imposed the penalty, whicn is not propez
whicn violates the principles of natural justice.

* 9
ven then,

1-1' jp. ei",

nver-all as-p;ects of the case of

■ ie applicant and obse:--rvc.tions made above, we ere
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cf the Considered view that the respondents

have violated the princi|lec oi natural justice

wiiile irav..osing the penalty on the applicant •

Hence, the irapugned orders cf disciilinsry authority

dated 17.3.2000 as well as the iupuoned order of

appellate authority cV tod 12 .2 .2001 are quashed

and sct-'Sside. The applicant is entitled for

\consoipaential benefits, if any, in^iei; of the aforesaid

Judgement, relied upon by the applicnt, in CA

Mo .712/1990 .

13. Ti'ie CA is accordingly all-.vved in terms

af the directions given above. Mo order as to costs.

(G^SHAMTMAIPA)
Ju a i ci a 1 Me rnbe r

(M. I : 3IMGH)
Vice Chairman

/ tec/
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